tives set for the whole year. Our forecast, prepared at the start of the year, of achieving revenues within a

range of between EUR 207 and 212 million (increase of 11 % to 14 %) and an EBITDA margin of between

23 % and 25 % is substantiated herewith. Currently, we are slightly above our forecast with both key figures

and, thus, we are very confident that we will close the whole year 2014 successfully. We will adjust the

forecast appropriately for completion of the acquisition of Bluebeam.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BASED ON IFRS

The interim financial statements of the Nemetschek Group have been prepared in accordance with the

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as required to be applied in the European Union and

the interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) as well as

of the Standing Interpretations Committee (SIC). These interim financial statements were prepared in

agreement with the requirements of IAS 34.

Equity ratio at

63.9 percent

Forecast for the

fiscal year 2014

confirmed

3rd Quarter 2013 9 month 2013

Thousands of €
before

adjustment
Correction of
prior periods

after
adjustment

before
adjustment

Correction of
prior periods

after
adjustment

Operating expenses – 37,872 204 – 37,668 – 113,562 611 – 112,951

Depreciation of property, plant
and equipment and amortization
of intangible assets – 2,817 204 – 2,613 – 8,441 611 – 7,830

thereof amorization of intangible assets
due to purchase price allocation – 1,762 204 – 1,559 – 5,287 611 – 4,676

Earnings before taxes 8,601 204 8,804 23,377 611 23,988

Income taxes – 2,195 – 21 – 2,216 – 6,400 – 62 – 6,462

Net income for the year 6,406 183 6,589 16,977 549 17,526

Other comprehensive income:

Difference from currency translation – 358 – 247 – 605 – 315 – 737 – 1,052

Subtotal of items of other compre-
hensive income that will be reclassi-
fied to profit or loss in future periods – 358 – 247 – 605 – 315 – 737 – 1,052

Net income for the year
attributable to: 6,406 183 6,589 16,977 549 17,526

thereof equity holders of the parent 6,147 182 6,329 16,160 548 16,708

minority interests 259 1 260 817 1 818

Total comprehensive income
for the year attributable to: 6,048 – 64 5,984 16,701 –188 16,513

thereof equity holders of the parent 5,801 – 124 5,677 15,886 – 188 15,698

minority interests 247 60 307 815 0 815

Earnings per share in € 0.64 0.02 0.66 1.68 0.06 1.74

The interim financial statements as of September 30, 2014 have not been audited and have not undergone

an audit review. The same accounting policies and calculation methods are applied to the interim financial

statements as for the consolidated financial statement dated December 31, 2013. Significant changes to

the consolidated statement of financial position, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and

the consolidated cash flow statement are detailed in the report on the earnings, financial and asset situation.

ADJUSTMENT FROM EARLIER PERIODS

In the fiscal year 2013 it was ascertained that the other intangible assets and goodwill purchased, as part of the